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Cardinal Barberini in Barcelona
1. [Barberini, Francesco]: ...RELACION VERDADERA DEL VIAJE, ENTRADA, Y RECIBIMIETO QUE LA CIUDAD DE BARCELONA HIZO
A LA BUENA VENIDA DEL SEÑOR CARDENAL LEGADO, EN 18, DE
MARÇO DESTE AÑO DE 1626. Madrid: Bernardino de Guzman, [1626].
[4]pp. In Spanish. Woodcut illustration of ship and boats landing near a castle
on first page. Small folio. Dbd. Contemporary manuscript docketing on fourth
page. Early folds. Large chip (approximately 2¾ x 2 inches) in lower outer corner
of second leaf, touching a few of the final letters on ten lines of text; loss from
worming on a few letters of a dozen lines of text. Wear along folds; all losses
filled by silk. Good.
Spanish newsletter account of the historical visit of Cardinal Barberini to Barcelona
during his 1626 diplomatic mission to Spain. Francesco Barberini of Florence
(1597-1679) was the nephew of Pope Urban VIII and a prominent church leader
during the 17th century, noted for his diplomatic activities during the Thirty
Years’ War and his extensive humanism. A lifelong supporter of artists, scientists, and intellectuals, Barberini was one of three of ten judges at Galileo’s trial
who refused to sign Galileo’s sentence, and he was the founder of the renowned
Barberini Library, a central meeting place for scholars in 17th-century Rome and
home to one the world’s great collections of manuscripts (now part of the Vatican
Library). In February 1626, Barberini departed Rome as legate a latere to Spain,
where he negotiated with the Count-Duke of Olivares on the question of French
and Spanish control of the Valtellina. On March 18, 1626, Barberini arrived in
Barcelona amidst much fanfare, which is recounted in the present newsletter. The
text describes the visit from the landing of the Papal embassy to a series of musical performances and celebrations and the various meetings between the young
Cardinal and local dignitaries. OCLC locates no copies. Very rare.
PALAU 257873.
$1750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The Mapping of the Indian Ocean
2. Bellin, Jacques Nicolas: OBSERVATIONS SUR LA CONSTRUCTION
DE LA CARTE DE L’OCÉAN ORIENTAL OU MERS DE INDES, POUR
SERVIR VAISSEAUX DU ROY, DRESSÉE AU DÉPOST DES CARTES,
PLANS & JOURNAUX DE LA MARINE, PAR ORDRE DE M. LE COMTE
DE MAUREPAS, 1740. [Paris]: Jacques Guerin, 1739 [i.e. 1740]. 35pp. Quarto.
Contemporary paper-backed boards, rebacked. Boards with slight foxing. Small tear
in outer margin of first leaf (no loss). Slight age toning at outer edges, otherwise
internally fresh and clean. Brief contemporary manuscript corrections in text on
pp.7, 12, 21, 28, and 30. From the Library of the Earls of Macclesfield, with library
shelf marks on front pastedown and front free endpaper; blind pressure stamp
of the Library on the first two printed leaves. Very good. In a half morocco box.
The rare first edition of Bellin’s extensive account of his map of the Indian Ocean.
The work includes lengthy separate analyses of the coasts of Africa from the Cape
of Good Hope to the Red Sea, Madagascar and other isles in the Indian Ocean,
and the coasts and isles of Asia from the Red Sea to China. In addition to these
geographic locations, observations made in the regions by various explorers are
cited.
The cartographer, Bellin, was employed for more than five decades in the French
Hydrographic Service, where he served as the first Ingénieur hydrographe de la
Marine. Commissioned to develop new surveys of the coasts of France and then
the known coasts of the world, these were published, respectively, as Le Neptune
Français in 1735 and the Hydrographie Française between 1756 and 1765. Bellin
also published a Petit Atlas Maritime, with 580 charts and plans of harbors, issued
in five volumes in 1764. The present work was later reprinted as one of thirty
reprinted pamphlets in the author’s Recueil des Memoires Qui Ont Été Publiés avec
les Cartes Hydrographiques (Paris, ca. 1767). Remarkably rare in this original
printing. Not in OCLC.
SABIN 4556 (note).
$5000.

First Collected English Treaties
3. [British Treaties]: A GENERAL COLLECTION OF TREATYS, DECLARATIONS OF WAR, MANIFESTOS, AND OTHER PUBLICK PAPERS,
RELATING TO PEACE AND WAR, AMONG THE POTENTATES OF
EUROPE, FROM 1648 TO THE PRESENT TIME.... [with:] VOLUME THE
SECOND...FROM 1495 TO THE PRESENT TIME.... London. 1710/1713.
Two volumes. 35,[13],448; xxii,[2],560,23pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards,
gilt morocco labels. Bookplate on verso of each titlepage, old signature and small
ink stamp on each titlepage. Some foxing and light tanning. Overall, good plus.
The first collected English treaties. The first volume covers material from 1648
to 1709; the second covers pre-1648 material and new material. This set was
the precursor of the much more thorough General Collection..., published in 1732,
which is the major source for early English treaties. This two-volume set contains many treaties of Canadian and American interest, including the important
1670 British title for Hudson straits and bay, and a treaty of July 8, 1670 between
Spain and Great Britain to reach a peace in America. Also included are the first
and second Grand Alliances; treaties of commerce between England, France,
Spain and Holland; and the treaty granting the right of the Crown of England
to Hudson’s Bay, among many others.
First volume only: SABIN 26872. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 710/60. $2750.

A Classic of Travel to the East in the 15th Century
4. Contarini, Ambrogio: IL VIAZO DEL CLARISSIMO MESSER AMBROSIO
CONTARINI AMBASCIATOR DELLA ILLUSTRISSIMA SIGNORIA DI
VENETIA AL SIGNON UXUNCASSAN RE DE PERSIA. Venice. 1543. 40
leaves. 12mo. Modern half morocco over marbled boards, spine gilt. Occasional
very minor spots, some leaves expertly restored in lower margin, not affecting
text. Leaf C3 bound before C2, leaf C7 bound before C6. A very good copy.
The rare third edition of Contarini’s account of his travels from Venice to Persia
and Russia between 1473 and 1477. A member of a prominent Venetian family,
the author was delegated by the republic, which at the time was at war with Mahomet II, to travel to the court of Hussum Hasan Bey, the sovereign of Persia.
The purpose was to encourage that ruler to continue to wage war against the
Ottomans, who were threatening Venetian interests in the Middle East and Europe. Unable to travel by sea, Contarini traveled by land through Poland to the
Crimea, crossing the Black Sea and continuing to his destination through Mingrelia
and Armenia. “Contarini encountered Hussum Hasan at Esfahan, accompanied
him to Tabriz, and then returned homeward by way of Derbent and the Caspian
Sea to Astrakhen. From there he ascended the Volga to Moscow, where he was
politely received by the grand-duke of Muscovy. Contarini returned to Venice
in 1477” – Howgego.
First published in 1487, a second edition followed in 1524. In addition to this
1543 edition, the account was reprinted the same year with that of the Venetian
traveler, Josafa Barbara. Confirming continuing interest in Contarini’s travels
throughout the Renaissance, the account was also included by Ramusio in his
great collection of voyages and travels published between 1550 and 1559, and
Antonio Minutio’s collection of writings on Persia printed in Frankfurt in 1607.
A rare edition of this early European account of travels to Persia and Russia.
OCLC locates ten copies.
BELL CATALOG C570. BRITISH MUSEUM (ITALIAN BOOKS 1465-1600),
p.195. ADAMS C-2557. OCLC 36528737. HOWGEGO C170.
$15,000.

Description and Views of Turkey
5. Dallaway, James: CONSTANTINOPLE ANCIENT AND MODERN,
WITH EXCURSIONS TO THE SHORES AND ISLANDS OF THE ARCHIPELAGO AND THE TROAD. London. 1797. [2],xi,[1],415,[6]pp. plus ten
colored aquatint plates. Quarto. Contemporary diced russia, rebacked in matching style, spine gilt. Very minor soiling, some offsetting from plates. Very good.
The author spent over a year in Constantinople as chaplain to the British embassy
for the Ottoman Empire, from March 1794 to October 1795. He was already of

some note as a writer, and this work “was well regarded in its time, [and] helped
to awaken interest in the ancient manuscripts to be found there, and contributed
to the debate on the location of ancient Troy” (DNB). Besides descriptions of the
city, Dallaway travelled with British ambassador Linton to find the site of ancient
Troy. The handsome plates show views of Turkey, a Turkish woman, and various
ruins including the Tomb of Apollo, and the Plain of Troy.
ESTC T67772. ABBEY 392. BLACKMER 441. ATABEY 308.
$2500.

One Great Landscape Artist Portrays Another
6. [Daniell, William]: [TWO PENCIL SKETCHES BY WILLIAM DANIELL,
AFTER ARCHITECT GEORGE DANCE, SHOWING ARTISTS WILLIAM
HODGES AND SAMUEL PEPYS COCKERELL]. [N.p., but possibly London.
N.d., but possibly ca. 1809]. Each pencil sketch on a sheet 10 x 8 inches. Matted
to 15½ x 13½ inches. Minor toning and soiling. Very good.
Two pencil drawings by landscape painter and engraver William Daniell, after
drawings by George Dance, possibly executed around the time of Daniell’s engraving of the portraits for A Collection of Portraits Sketched from the Life Since
the Year 1793 by George Dance... (London, 1809-14). Daniell (1769-1837) was an
accomplished landscape artist, etcher, and engraver. He traveled with his uncle,
renowned landscape painter Thomas Daniell, to India (1786-93), where he assisted
his uncle and developed his own skills. He later produced many magnificent views
of locales around the globe, particularly of India.

In addition to his well-known
landscape works, he engraved
and published a series of portraits
drawn by architect George Dance
(1741-1825), some of which were
published in a two-volume work
in 1809-14. Late in his career
Dance turned his hand to other
art forms, including music and
chalk profile portraits of friends
and acquaintances. The two subjects depicted here are fellow artists: Samuel Pepys Cockerell was
a fellow architect; and William
Hodges was a painter, particularly
noted for being the artist on Captain James Cook’s second voyage.
Each volume of the work published
thirty-six portraits with descriptive
text about the subject. William
Hodges is depicted in the second
volume. The engraved portrait
faces right, while this sketch faces left, making it a mirror image for printing.
The Yale Center for British Art holds not only the published work but also a
volume of proof prints, each labeled in manuscript, with the manuscript title, “A
Series of Portraits drawn by George Dance Esq. and Engraved by Wm. Daniell.”
This proof volume is comprised only of portraits, with no text, and includes a
further eighty-five engravings beyond the seventy-two published by Daniell in
1809-14. This is particularly interesting in light of the fact that while the portrait
of William Hodges appears in the published work, Samuel Pepys Cockerell does
not – though he is among the proof prints.
Since Dance’s original drawings were done in chalk, which is a much looser medium than line-engraving, it is possible that Daniell created these drawings to
provide himself with a more defined and delineated image from which to create
his engraving. These drawings therefore provided an interesting and important
step in the engraving process.
DNB (online).
$12,000.

Uncommon Collection of Voyages
7. Drake, Edward Cavendish: A NEW UNIVERSAL COLLECTION OF
AUTHENTIC AND ENTERTAINING VOYAGES AND TRAVELS, FROM
THE EARLIEST ACCOUNTS TO THE PRESENT TIME. JUDICIOUSLY
SELECTED FROM THE BEST WRITERS IN THE ENGLISH, FRENCH,
SPANISH, ITALIAN, DUTCH, GERMAN, DANISH, AND OTHER LANGUAGES.... London. 1770. [2],706pp. plus frontispiece, fifty-two plates, and
three maps (one folding). Also, two plates inserted with the images pasted to
another sheet. Folio. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt,
leather label. Light scattered foxing and soiling. Occasional offsetting. Closed
tear repaired at edge of folding world map. Very good.

“A collection of voyages and relations of experiences by travelers from the time of
the Portuguese navigators to the middle of the eighteenth century, including those
of Magellan, Drake, Cavendish, Olivier van Noort, William Dampier, Woodes
Rogers, John Clipperton, George Anson, and Lionel Wafer” – Hill. This is the
supposed third edition, after editions of 1768 and 1769, but the identical collation
and variation in 1770 titlepages suggests that there is one printing of text with
variant title leaves. ESTC lists two 1770 editions, the first with the titlepage in
red and black, and the other printed in all black. This is the latter, of which the
ESTC locates only one copy, in the Staatsbibliothek in Berlin.
ESTC N470709. HILL 492 (another ed).
$2000.

Drake’s Circumnavigation
8. [Drake, Sir Francis]: [Pretty, Francis]: LE VOYAGE DE L’ILLUSTRE SEIGNEUR ET CHEVALIER FRANÇOIS DRACH ADMIRAL D’ANGLETERRE,
ALENTOUR DU MONDE. Paris: Jean Gesselin, 1613. [8],90,[1]pp. Lacks the
world map, as is almost always the case. Titlepage vignette. Small octavo. 20thcentury morocco bound to contemporary style, tooled and ruled in gilt, spine
richly gilt. Leaves A5 and A6 with a small, expert paper repair in lower margin,
not affecting text. Near fine.
The first French edition of Drake’s circumnavigation, translated from the account
inserted in the 1589 edition of Hakluyt’s
Principal Navigations. The text is traditionally attributed to Francis Pretty, though
it is more likely that the information was
compiled by Richard Hakluyt himself from
three or more sources (see Wagner, Drake’s
Voyage). Wagner notes that the additional
information found in this French edition
but not in Hakluyt is “small but significant”
and calls this “the most complete translation
of all.” Drake’s circumnavigation was one
of the most important events in maritime
history, and this account must have been
eagerly read by the French, who would not
undertake their own circumnavigation until
Bougainville’s voyage in 1766. Scarce, this
title was lacking from H.P. Kraus’ famous
Drake collection.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 613/139. SIR
FRANCIS DRAKE AS SEEN BY HIS
CONTEMPORARIES, p.60. WAGNER,
SPANISH SOUTHWEST 9b. WAGNER, SIR FRANCIS DRAKE’S VOYAGE
AROUND THE WORLD, pp.238-40.
SABIN 20844. LeCLERC 2743. PALAU
76150.
$25,000.

The Heber Copy
9. [Ens, Gaspar]: DELICIAE TRANSMARINAE, ID EST INSIGNIUM ALIQUOT MARIS MEDITERRANEI, INSULARUM, PORTUUM AC MARITIMORUM OPPIDORUM DESCRIPTIO.... Coloniae Agrippinae: Wilhelm
Lutzenkirchen, 1610. [16],156pp. 12mo. 18th-century mottled calf, spine gilt,
leather label. Extremities lightly worn, foot of spine chipped and a bit cracked.
Front inner hinge cracked. Bookplate on front pastedown. Ownership ink stamp
of Richard Heber on rear fly leaf. Light to moderate toning and foxing. Good.
Second edition, augmented. Gaspar Ens, the prominent German historian, revised
the 1606 European itinerary of Cyprianus Eichovius to include distances and
routes from Venice to the major cities of the Eastern Mediterranean. There are
descriptions of Constantinople, Jerusalem, Cairo, and Tunis, as well as detailed
instructions about travel by land and sea. This copy carries the ink stamp of Richard
Heber (1773-1833), the “fiercest and strongest of all bibliomaniacs.” His library
of over two hundred thousand volumes was dispersed in the early 19th century.
VD17 23:255256P. RÖHRICHT 906.
$1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

A Happy West African Village
10. Freret, Louis: HABITATION DES NÈGRES. Paris. 1795. Stipple engraving, with etching and mezzotint, 17¼ x 20 inches. Minor mat stain, small tape
remnants on verso. Very good.
A richly detailed and quite striking view of an African village, with families and
their livestock and homes, situated near a waterfall, with a rope bridge connecting the two houses. This idealized view of life in West Africa, a humanizing
view of African natives, was produced as part of early anti-slavery movements in
Republic-era France. Colibert engraved the image after Freret. Rare. $1750.

A rare, illustrated Dutch allegory on the political situation between
Britain, the European powers, and America, presumably during the
American Revolution. “Dr. Schasz” was the playwrighting pseudonym
of Dutch journalist, patriot, and political writer Pieter ‘t Hoen (17451828). If this “Critical Show of the Stage-Actors of Dr. Schasz” refers
to a particular play, it may be to part of the trilogy Hoen wrote on
the subject of the American Revolution in the 1778: Het Engelsche en
Americaansche Kaartspel, de Geplaagde Hollander..., and De Misrekening.

Allegorical Cartoon on the American Revolution
11. [Hoen, Pieter ‘t]: KRITIEKE VERTOONING VAN DE TOONEELSPELERS VAN DOCTOR SCHASZ [caption title]. [Holland. ca. 1778]. Broadside,
engraved folio leaf affixed to folio text leaf, approximately 17½ x 17 inches total.
Plate size: 8 x 12 inches. In Dutch. Light toning and edge wear, small dampstain
in right margin, not affecting image. Else a near fine copy. Untrimmed.

In the large and detailed engraving a cast of ten characters, each numbered for the explanatory key in the text below, occupies a colonial
landscape, marked in the background with cannons being fired from
a coastal fortress. The characters include a Mr. Brodding, looking
“with downcast eyes upon the sealed papers”; William Griff, who
“wails about the empty subsidy pockets and the broken teapots”;
“Goodheart” (“dressed as a sailor in underwear”); “Oecnomicus”;
Mercator; “Patriot”; Don Lopes and Don Aylva; Jean Prener; Dr.
Schasz himself; and “the Wildman (on the other side),” who “always
continues to gather his wares and to ship them while he shoot from
his fortresses and his batteries, to show that he is at home.” Jean
Prener, with the aid of a felt board and animal pictures, is showing
Dr. Shasz “the known fable of the Lion, the Bear, the Monkey, and
the Fox,” which is explained at length in a footnote. The fable suggests that the
cleverness of Holland in its diplomacy with England during the first part of the
American Revolution has spared it from British aggression. This would suggest
the allegory was printed before 1780, when Britain declared war on the Dutch
to prevent it from joining the League of Armed Neutrality.
The broadside is apparently not listed in M.D. George’s exhaustive Catalogue of
Political and Personal Satires. Very rare.
$2750.

With Handsome Images of the Holy Land
12. [Holy Land]: ALBUM MISSIONIS TERRAE SANCTAE. PARS PRIMA
JUDAEA ET GALILAEA. [with:] PARS ALTERA SYRIA, CYPRUS, AEGYPTUS. Milan: Luigi Micheli, [1893]. Two volumes. [10],146,[4]; [4],147-263,[4]
leaves. 263 photogravures. Printed on heavy stock. Thick, oblong quarto. Original
stamped cloth with leather spines, gilt. Moderate wear to spine and corners. Small
ink stamps on edges of text blocks, a few in text, not affecting images. Several
leaves loose. Very good.

Scarce work on Franciscan missions in the Holy Land, with 263 photogravures
of places facing explanatory text. The first volume contains images of Judea and
Galilee, while the second comprises illustrations of Syria, Cyprus, and Egypt.
Illustrations include exterior scenes showing missions in their surroundings, town
views, scenes of holy places, including the Stations of the Cross in Jerusalem,
interiors of the churches, scenes in the missions including printing shops and a
variety of manufacturing shops, and group shots of friars with their students. A
superb collection of images.
$5000.

Georgia, France, Luxembourg, Germany, and Belgium. Primarily 19171919]. Folio manuscript diary, [153]
pp., one printed book, and various
family papers, certificates, dog tags,
photographs, and more. In very good
condition overall.
An important and informative World
War I archive belonging to Wilson
Kappel of Bolivar, Ohio, including
a phenomenal, starkly-written, and
uncensored diary kept by him throughout his service, detailing war deaths,
mustard gas attacks, and the notable
Meuse-Argonne offensive near the
end of the war. Kappel (1893-1979)
served as a mechanic with Company
C of the 6th Infantry of the United
States Army. He registered for the
service on June 5, 1917, was drafted
in July, shipped out to training in
October, and served until his return
from Europe on July 31, 1919. Kappel spent significant time in France,
Luxembourg, Belgium, and Germany
during his service, all of which he
details here.

“At one place four American soldiers carried a wounded soldier
on a stretcher in a trench. The trench was not wide enough around a corner
so they had to lift him up out of the trench. Just as they were doing this
a German shell came and killed all five of them.”
13. Kappel, Wilson: [World War I]: [DETAILED MANUSCRIPT DIARY
AND RELATED ARCHIVAL MATERIALS PERTAINING TO THE SERVICE OF WILSON KAPPEL OF BOLIVAR, OHIO DURING WORLD
WAR I, INCLUDING HIS ACCOUNT OF SERVICE IN EUROPE AND
DETAILS OF FIGHTING ON THE FRONT LINES IN FRANCE AND
THE MEUSE-ARGONNE OFFENSIVE]. [Various locations, including Ohio,

By far, the most significant item in the
present archive is Kappel’s manuscript
diary, which covers in amazing detail
every aspect of his service from home
to Europe and back again. The diary, which Kappel titles in manuscript on the
first page Diary of the World War, is large format and closely written for over 150
pages in an eminently readable and uncensored style. It is likely that he either
wrote out this diary from notes made during the war, or wrote it out from memory
shortly after the war. The text conveys a sharpness that immediacy that would
likely have been slightly dulled by the passage of time. The diary begins with
the line, “I registered June 5th, 1917” and takes Kappel first to the mobilization
camp at Camp Sherman in Chillicothe, Ohio and thenceforth to basic training at
Camp Forrest in Georgia. Kappel writes in unhurried detail about training on
the rifle range in Georgia, traveling to Hoboken, New Jersey to board a troop
ship to Europe, and writes extensively about his experiences overseas.

“We all got scared as none of us ever heard a shell
before and we thought they were going to hit us, but
they went way above our heads and went crashing
against the hill side, we could hear it echo many times.
We got orders to lay in the ditch along the road till
they stopped shelling. I and Corporal Fox of Massillon was together in the ditch he said to me ‘I wish we
would be back in Massillon Ohio instead of being in
this ditch.’ As soon as they stopped shelling we went
on again. When we got within about two miles of the
front line trenches the Germans must have heard us
walk as they had a powerful search light on top of a
high hill and they shined that down direct on us for
about ten minutes and then it went out again.”
Kappel spent almost a month at the front, where he
writes about getting shot at by German snipers, cooking clandestinely in the basement of a French church,
encountering a private who shot off his own finger while
on guard duty, firing on German patrols encroaching
into the American side, a strange incident in which a
corporal intentionally blew his own hand off with a
grenade (presumably in order to avoid further service),
and much more, in often astonishing detail.
On July 16, Kappel and his unit left the front lines
near Gerardmer, continuing to St. Die and then arriving again at the front lines, this time at St. Claire.
On August 15, Kappel and his unit were caught in a
mustard gas attack, which he recounts in excruciating
detail. The Germans in the area “shot over a large
number of mustard gas shells all along the front...I and
about fifty more soldiers all ran down in a dugout that
was gas proof but the gas came in through the cracks
of the door and we all had to wear our gas masks for
about an hour....The gas was so strong that it got in
between our shoes and leggings and many of us got
blisters on our ankles.”
Kappel’s European diary entries begin with his arrival at the “sorting yards” at
Brest, France. He continues to various locations in France, namely Barsubaube,
Soulaine, Pagny-Sur-Meuse, Remiremont, and Le Tholy, before arriving at the
front and the front line trenches near Gerardmer in mid-June of 1918. At the
front, Kappel and his unit experience their first encounter with enemy shellings
and the types of activity faced by soldiers near the front lines:

Two days later, Kappel participated in the attack on the German border town
of Frappell. Kappel writes that “The American barrage started Aug 17th 1918
at three-fifty a.m.” and was met with a German response that “killed many
Americans.” As usual, Kappel’s recounting of the battle is unusually detailed and
affecting, ranging over several pages and including meticulous accounts of the
horrors of battle. He writes, in part: “At one place four American soldiers carried
a wounded soldier on a stretcher in a trench. The trench was not wide enough

around a corner so they had to lift him up out of the trench. Just as they were
doing this a German shell came and killed all five of them....” Later he writes:

would throw the water up about forty feet in the air. Some shells would hit the
buildings at Brieulles and tear them all to pieces.”

“The first shell that the Germans fired [on his headquarters] made a direct hit
on the closet and was all blown to pieces with several soldiers in it and a few
standing out around the building. I was half asleep in my dugout at the time.
I had my pack rolled in the morning but I jumped up when the first shell hit.
Mechanic White was with me he told me, ‘It is time to go,’ we both ran out of
our dugout because it was not shell proof and just as we got outside of the door
Private Raymond Barmos was rolling his pack. We both jumped over him and
that was the last that was ever seen of him. He was blown to pieces a few seconds
after we had jumped over him.”

“We went past a cabbage patch. We made out that in coming back that we were
going to take some cabbage along with us. When we got down into Brandyville
the Germans started to bombard the town. I gave the message to an officer. It
took him about one hour to write out another message for me to take back. I was
looking every minute for the house to get hit by a shell....I finally got my message
and we all ran out of town till we got to the cabbage patch. There we stopped.
Just as each one of us was going in the patch a big German shell hit right in the
center and surely did make the cabbage heads fly. I got one big head and some
of the others got two heads a piece. This we took back to our company and at
midnight we all had raw cabbage to eat.”

Kappel’s diary continues in much the same manner, and with the high level of
detail, throughout the remainder of the text. He and his unit continue to Pouxeux,
St. Nicolas, St. Christophe, Martin Court, Saint Mihiel, Avirinville, Rigny, and
Verdun. Just north of Verdun, Kappel participates in the historic Meuse-Argonne
offensive from September to November 1918. Kappel’s account of the MeuseArgonne offensive occupies ten pages of his diary, and is typically thorough in
relating the specific brutalities heaped upon the young soldiers during the Great
War. A few excerpts will relay the flavor of Kappel’s narrative of the offensive:
“When we started over the top we had to cross a valley this was full of gas. The
Captain told us to put on our gas masks. I put my gas mask on quick and started
to walk away, a German shell came and exploded to the right side of me and a
piece of shrapnel went through my gas mask. I pulled my gas mask off quick
and walked back a little ways and took a gas mask off a dead American soldier
and put that over my face. The Germans were only a few rods away from us.
We started to shoot at them they did the same. We killed some and captured a
few, the rest ran over the hill. We kept going after them the whole day. One
German shell came and made a direct hit on Lieutenant Roche of our company.
He was blown to little shreds.”
“The Germans had many barbwire entanglements here. It was a common sight
to see from six to ten American soldiers lay on a pile dead. They shot a German
spy at this front. He was in the American Artillery and was always shooting short.
The Artillery Sergeant killed him with his revolver.”
“We stayed here for one day and night. We dug our shelter trenches two soldiers
for each shelter trench....The bullets were flying thick. We had to stop digging
several times and crawl behind the fresh dug grounds for safety. When Private
Pike of our company was done digging his little shelter trench he reached up
with his hand to tear some weeds off so he could see out better a bullet came
and went right through the middle of his hand....From this place when we looked
back we could see the canal, river, railroad and the city of Brieulles. It was nice
to watch the German big shells explode. Some would hit right in the river. It

After the Meuse-Argonne offensive, Kappel moved on to Liny, Brandeville, Louppy,
Marville, and Rehon in France then spent a short time in Luxembourg, Belgium,
and Germany before shipping back to the States.
In the final eighteen pages of his diary, Kappel records a short history of the USS
America; a couple of poems; a detailed list of Army pay with title and monthly
pay; a list of Army divisions with enlistments, casualties, captures, wounded, and
more; a complete roster of Company C from March 1918 “just a few days before
we started for France” which includes a list of all the men who were in the unit
from March 1918 to March 1919 and what happened to them during the course
of the war; a list of divisions to which each unit belonged; and ending with four
small color drawings and descriptions of the principal airplane markings belonging
to England, France, the United States, and Germany during the war.
In addition to his diary, the present archive is rounded out with a batch of personal papers and other material kept by Kappel and his family. These additional
items include a war-dated letter from Wilson Kappel to his brother Owen sent
home from France in September 1918; five early Kappel family photographs
showing Wilson and Owen; a printed certificate from President Jimmy Carter
honoring Kappel’s service sent to Owen after Wilson’s death; Kappel’s dog tags;
twenty-two later small photographic negatives; a Civil War bullet passed down
through the family and with a note by William Kappel; a portion of the January
17, 1919 issue of Stars and Stripes; Kappel’s 8th and 9th grade report cards; his
address book; Kappel’s funeral notice indicating he died on Oct. 22, 1979; and a
hardcover book entitled, The Official History of the Fifth Division U.S.A. (Washington, D.C.: The Society of the Fifth Division, 1919) with original shipping box
addressed to Wilson Kappel.
A historically important and uncensored firsthand account of the First World War
that reads like an undiscovered classic from the Lost Generation, rounded out
with a small selection of the soldier’s personal, war-related material.
$7500.

Reports from the Paris Observatory
14. Le Monnier, Pierre Charles: HISTOIRE CELESTE, OU RECUEIL
TOUTES LES OBSERVATIONS ASTRONOMIQUES FAITES PAR ORDRE
DU ROY.... Paris: Briasson, 1741. [10],xcii,368,[2]pp. plus seven plates. Quarto.
Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, leather label. Extremities rubbed. Library ink
stamp on titlepage and verso. Light foxing to first and last few leaves. Very good.
Le Monnier (1715-99) – a professor at the College Royal and a member of the
Royal Society, the Berlin Academy, and the Academie de la Marine – accompanied
Clairaut and Maupertuis on the 1736 expedition to Lapland to measure a degree
of an arc meridian. This work contains a general account of all the observations
made at the Paris Observatory since its foundation in 1666. This observatory
was one of the most important in Europe, and many of the observations collected
here are among the most significant of the time. Two of the fine plates depict
astronomical instruments, including a telescope constructed by George Graham.
$1000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The Most Important Early Collection of French Treaties
15. Leonard, Frederic [editor]: RECUEIL DES TRAITEZ DE PAIX, DE
TREVE, DE NEUTRALITE, DE CONFEDERATION, D’ALLIANCE,
ET DE COMMERCE, FAITS PAR LES ROIS DE FRANCE, AVEC TOUS
LES PRINCES, ET POTENTATS DE L’EUROPE, ET AUTRES, DEPUIS
PRES DE TROIS SIECLES. Paris. 1693. Six volumes. Quarto. Modern half
morocco and marbled boards, gilt morocco labels. Old small library stamp on
titlepages. Scattered light tanning and an occasional fox mark, small bit of worming in lower margin of some leaves in second and third volumes, else internally
clean. A very good set.
This massive compilation is the first major collection of French treaties, beginning
in 1435 and running to 1692, including many treaties relating to America. Many
important French state papers appeared here for the first time, especially ones
from the 15th and 16th centuries. It was not until the early 17th century that
published versions of treaties began to appear simultaneously with the event, and
even then treaties between kings were often secret, or contained secret sections,
for decades. Thus, the Leonard set offers either first or very early printings of
many documents of the greatest importance, including a number that are important for the Americas. The NUC entry for this work describes it in six volumes
and locates five sets. Sabin states the work consists of six regular volumes plus
two additional volumes of twenty-nine treaties with separate titlepages for each,
covering treaties from 1697 to 1719. This set includes the original six volumes
published in 1693, and is complete in and of itself.
Frances Davenport identifies eleven treaties for which the Leonard set provides
the first or first French printing between 1556 and 1684, as follows:
1) Davenport 20. Treaty between France and Spain, 1556, by which the French
agreed to stay out of Spanish America and the Spanish agreed to leave alone
French fisheries off the North American coast.
2) Davenport 22. Treaty between France and Spain, 1585. A similar agreement
to keep France out of the Indies.
3) Davenport 26. Treaty between France and England, 1603. This treaty was
made while England and Spain were still at war, and arranged for the French
and British to take concerted action, with England raising a fleet to attack
the Spanish New World dominions. It became a dead letter when James I
made peace with Spain the next year.
4) Davenport 29. A defensive alliance between the Netherlands, France and
England, in which the latter two agreed not to interfere with Dutch trade
in the New World.
5) Davenport 32. Treaty between the Netherlands and France, agreeing not to
interfere with each other’s trade in the New World.
6) Davenport 34. Treaty between England and France settling the brief war
between the powers of 1627-28. In this war the British had seized much of
New France, including Quebec, which was restored with the peace.

7) Davenport 36. Treaty between Great Britain and France (St. Germain-enlaye). This treaty followed up Davenport 34, above, and called for the specific
restoration of all of Canada; England gave up Nova Scotia reluctantly, and
only in the face of French naval superiority.
8) Davenport 37. Treaty between France and Portugal, 1641. Portugal, having
won independence back from Spain, agrees to cooperate with the French and
Dutch against Spain in the New World.
9) Davenport 68. Agreement between Spain and the Netherlands, made by Spain
in an attempt to defend its New World possessions.
10) Davenport 73. Cessation of hostilities in America between France and Sweden on one hand, and Denmark and Brandenburg on the other, 1679. This

war had involved battles between the West Indian possessions of all powers,
and restored the status quo while allowing free trade in West Indian ports.
11) Davenport 77. Treaty between Spain and France, 1684 (Ratisbon). This
treaty supposedly brought peace between the Spanish and French throughout the world, but was really a screen by Louis XIV for his incursions on
Spanish dominions in the New World. Immediately after it he authorized
La Salle to start his colony on the Gulf of Mexico, and attempted to seize
northern New Spain.
A most important collection.
SABIN 40104.

$7500.

One of the Greatest Collections on the East
16. Lopes de Castanheda, Fernão: HISTORIA DELL’INDIE ORIENTALI,
SCOPERTE, & CONQUISTATE DA’ PORTOGHESI, DI COMMISSIONE
DELL’INUITTISSIMO RE DON MANUELLO, DI GLORIOSA MEMORIA.
Venice: Giordano Ziletti, 1577. Two volumes. [17],518,[1]; [13],365 leaves. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spines. Front joint of first volume cracked,
other joints worn. Early bookplate on front pastedowns. Internally remarkably
clean. A beautiful copy.
Lopes de Castanheda is considered one of the definitive chroniclers of Portuguese
activity in Asia. With the majority of the narrative focused on Persia, Arabia,
China, and Molucca, this work is enhanced by the inclusion of details regarding
the Portuguese exploration of Brazil. That Book One of the present work was
first translated into French by Nicolas de Grouchy, Montaigne’s instructor at the
Collège de Guyenne, shows that it had a least a partial impact on Montaigne’s
understanding of the New World, shedding some light on some of the source
material for his numerous Essays.
Most of the Historia... is devoted to the great Portuguese thrust into Asia in the
early 16th century, chronicling their epic expansion to India, the East Indies, and
China between 1497 and 1525. Castanheda himself spent some two decades in
the Portuguese colonies in the East, and so was well equipped to write this account. It is one of the primary sources for the early Portuguese trading empire,
a model that the British were beginning to emulate at the time of publication.
Penrose says of the author: “...He wrote an impartial book of outspoken sincerity which was the fruit of years of residence in the East.” However, this work is
equally important for its American content, being the first to describe in detail
the voyage of Cabral and his discovery of Brazil in 1500, while on his way out to
the East Indies. Cabral’s landing is the first recorded there, recounted in chapters
29-31 of the present work.
The present work was translated from the author’s Historia do Descobrimento e
Conquista da India Pelos Portuguezes, published between 1551 and 1561. It was
translated by Alfonso Ulloa, translator of Fernando Columbus’ biography of his
father, Christopher Columbus. A beautiful set.
SABIN 11389. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 577/29. EUROPE INFORMED,
pp.55-58. Lach, Asia in the Making of Europe I, Book 1, pp.187-88. SABIN 11387
(another ed). BORBA DE MORAES, pp.142-43. STREIT IV:972. JCB (3)I:265.
$12,500.

Costumes of Peoples of the World
17. [Loumyer, Jean François Nicolas]: COSTUMES USOS E TRAJOS DE
TODOS OS POVOS DO MUNDO EM FACE DE DOCUMENTOS AUTHENTICOS E DAS MAIS RECENTES VIAGENS. Lisbon. 1872-1878. Five
volumes. 421,[2]; 439,[5]; 539,[10]; 538,[10]; 473,[5]pp., plus several hundred color
plates. Contemporary half brown morocco, gilt-stamped spine. Small bookplate on
each front pastedown, contemporary ownership signature on each titlepage. Slight
foxing on edges of text block, but internally quite clean and bright. Very good.

Portuguese edition of a work first appearing in French between 1843 and 1844.
Published under the pseudonym of Auguste Wahlen, the original edition contains
four volumes (“Asia,” “Océanie,” “Afrique/Amérique,” and “Europe”). This edition includes a fifth volume covering both Asia and India. The color plates depict
indigenous peoples of all locales in their native dress. Although the costumes
of those people outside Europe appear quite accurate, the ethnic features of the
models are more than slightly westernized. In addition to the many color plates,
each volume includes copious textual matter relating to the history, economy, and
other specifics about the five regions. In all, an excellent and rare color plate
book of world culture. This edition is not in Hiler.
$2750.

Important Work on the Dutch in the Revolution
18. [Marriott, James]: MÉMOIRE JUSTIFICATIF DE LA CONDUITE DE
LA GRANDE BRETAGNE, EN ARRÊTANT LES NAVIRES ÉTRANGERS
ET LES MUNITIONS DE GUERRE, DESTINÉES AUX INSURGENS DE
L’AMÉRIQUE. Londres: T. Harrison et S. Brooke, 1779. vii,[1],60pp. Original
plain wrappers. Edges wrinkled, with occasional small chips. Light dust soiling
to wrappers and outer leaves, otherwise internally clean. Near fine. Untrimmed.
In a half morocco and cloth box.
Although maintaining a formal neutrality during the American Revolution, the
Dutch Republic sold weapons to the rebellious colonists, resulting in British
reprisals against Dutch vessels. This work makes the case for British seizures of
munitions-laden Dutch ships destined for the revolting American colonies. It
was printed for private circulation among neutral maritime courts, and printed
in French, which was the language of diplomacy at the time. “One of the most
valuable tracts on the subject of supplying the American Colonies with the sinews
of war during the Revolution. It is of great rarity” – Rosenbach. A scarce work,
the first copy of this first edition that we have owned.
HOWES M298, “aa.” SABIN 44689. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 79-70.
ROSENBACH 4:246.
$3000.

History of Franciscan Missions in the Far East
19. Martinez, Domingo: COMPENDIO HISTORICO DE LA APOSTOLICA
PROVINCIA DE SAN GREGORIO DE PHILIPINAS, DE RELIGIOSOS
MENORES DESCALZOS DE N. P. SAN FRANCISCO.... Madrid: En la
Imprenta de la Viuda de Manuel Fernandez, 1756. Three parts bound in one
volume. [28],342; 116; 248pp., printed in double columns. Folio. Contemporary
limp vellum, lacking ties, manuscript spine title. Spine darkened, minor chipping
at edges, marca de fuego of the Colegio de San Fernando de Ciudad de México on
top edge. Scattered marginal foxing, stain in lower outer corners of some leaves.
Very good.
First edition of this important history of Franciscan explorations and missionary work in the Far East. Martinez chronicles Spanish evangelizing missions to
settlements in the Philippines, China, and Japan. The first book pertains to the
Philippines, with historical background on the conquest and early exploration
of the islands, plus extensive information on the indigenous peoples and their
customs. The second book centers on China, while the third book focuses on
Japan; both accounts cover early contact with the native peoples, the establishment
of missions, local customs, the religious development of the area, and more. A
rare title, with healthy institutional holdings but scant appearances in the trade.
PALAU 154271. MAGGS BIBLIOTECA AMERICANA 774. CORDIER, JAPONICA 440. RETANA 309. MEDINA, PHILIPPINES 483. STREIT VI,
1107.
$8500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The Collected Peter Martyr
20. Martyr, Peter: DE REBUS OCEANICIS ET NOVO ORBE...ET ITEM
DE REBUS ÆTHIOPICIS, INDICIS, LUSITANICIS & HISPANICI.... Cologne. 1574. [48],655,[30]pp. Contemporary vellum, tooled in blind, contemporary
manuscript title on spine. Light wear and soiling to vellum. Several ownership
inscriptions on front endpapers. Light toning and foxing. A few contemporary
notations in text. Very good.
An important edition of Martyr, the foremost chronicler of the New World in its
earliest period, including all of his most
important texts on New World discovery.
Besides all of the chronicles Martyr wrote
as official historian of the Indies from 1511
to 1534, this edition adds two important
works: Martyr’s 1521 Basel letter, which
contains the text of the lost first Cortés
letter describing his initial landing and
forays into Mexico; and Damiao de Goes’
work, originally published in 1544, included
by Harrisse in Additions (144). The most
accessible edition of one of the foundation
works of New World history.
SABIN 1558. EUROPEAN AMERICANA
574/1. MEDINA, BHA 235. BEINECKE
LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION
2. BELL A214. JCB (3)I:253.
$7500.

The People of Calicut
21. [Maximilian I]: Burgkmair, Hans; Albrecht Altdorfer; and Hans Schäufelein:
[TWENTY-SIX WOODCUT PANELS FROM THE TRIUMPHAL PROCESSION OF HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR MAXIMILIAN I]. [Germany.
Originally 1512-1519, but this printing ca. 1777]. Twenty-six woodcut panels,
from 15 x 9 inches to 15 x 15¼ inches, most sized closer to the latter. All mounted
to old cardstock, some toning and edge wear, almost all with pinholes, some with
the printed sequence number trimmed away, short jagged tear in one example.
Overall good.
A collection of twenty-six panels from the famous and monumental series of
woodcuts commissioned by Holy Roman Emperor Maximilian I and commonly
known as The Triumphal Procession or The Triumph of Maximilian I. This massive
undertaking to celebrate in woodcut the achievements of the young emperor
resulted in a continuous woodcut image that measures approximately 177 feet

when all 139 images are placed in sequence. From 1512 and until Maximilian’s
death in 1519, numerous skilled artists of the day created woodblock images for
the Triumph, including Hans Burgkmair, Albrecht Dürer, Albrecht Altdorfer,
Hans Springinklee, Leonard Beck, Hans Schäufelein, and Wolf Huber. The text
to accompany the book was personally dictated by Maximilian to his secretary,
Marx Treitzsaurwein. It is from this text that we know the subjects and settings
for each of the individual woodcuts.
Hans Burgkmair was the chief artist responsible for the Triumph. Burgkmair was
the leading painter and draughtsman in the wealthy city of Augsburg, and of all
of Maximilian’s artists, Burgkmair was the most important in adapting his talents to the service of the Emperor. He is best remembered for his graphic work
including Biblical illustrations, book illustrations, coats of arms, and ornaments.
Burgkmair drew sixty-six of the 137 woodcuts for the Triumph, accounting for

nineteen of the twenty-six woodcuts here. Six of the remaining seven woodcuts
in this collection were accomplished by Albrecht Altdorfer (numbers 73, 74, 75,
76, 78, and 85), attributed to him by critic Joseph Meder in 1932 on stylistic
grounds. Number 126 is attributed to Hans Schäufelein.
Because the portions of some of the woodcuts with banner plaques are supposed
to have inscriptions but are printed in solid black (as in numbers 73-76, and others below), these examples were printed from the original woodblocks in either
the 1520s or circa 1777. The cutting of the inscriptions on these woodblocks
was completed after the second edition in 1777 but before the edition of 1796.
So these woodcuts are most likely from the 1777 second edition based on paper
stock, overall appearance, and the differences in the numbers printed on some
examples as they relate to the first edition strikes.

The woodcuts present here are especially interesting for their depiction of peoples,
animals, and costumes from exotic lands. The two-panel scene composed of numbers 21 and 22 shows a giant camel pulling two men playing organs. The giant
African or Asian elephant in the penultimate number is exquisitely handled, and
punctuates the two panels present here that depict the exotic peoples of Calicut,
a port city on the Malabar coast of southern India. Portuguese ships had first
reached Calicut in 1506 and the colony of Goad established in 1511, so their
appearance represents peoples as exotic as New World natives would have been.
These people are largely represented as little more than savages, wearing loin
cloths, animal skins, grass skirts, or no clothing, carrying primitive weaponry, and
juxtaposed with their animals in a more intimate manner than the more “civilized”
people represented in the other woodcuts, carrying monkeys and birds and walking amongst their cows and sheep.

Several examples present here can be conjoined to make two-, three-, or four-panel
displays. Numbers 41 and 42 connect jousters to the chief jousting official who
bears their banner, the beginning panels of the jousting section of the display.
Numbers 44 and 45 connect Italian jousters with their standard bearer. Numbers
47-49 also connect jousters in a three-panel display showing high-saddled jousters,
those in leg armor, and still more Italian jousters with rounded handguards. The
most continuous display achievable with this selection is a four-panel representation of horsemen from the Austrian hereditary territories from Duino to various
foreign inheritances.
The twenty-six woodcuts included here are as follows (all numbers referencing
the Dover publication, followed by the number printed on the image, if one can
be ascertained):
1) Number 11. Wilhelm von Greyssen, the chief boar hunter, on horseback with
five wild boars trailing him.
2) Number 13. Herr Diepolt von Slandersberg, the chief bear hunter, on horseback with five bears trailing him.
3) Number 15. Vice-marshal Eberpach bearing a plaque for the cupbearer, cook,
barber, tailor, and cobbler.
4) Number 21. A large camel driven by a small boy carrying the leader’s verse.
5) Number 22. Master Paul Hofhaimer and another musician on a low plow
car bearing an organ. This woodcut connects with number 21 above via a
harness on the camel.
6) Number 37. Five men of the Gefecht with bucklers with unsheathed long
swords.
7) Number 40. Five men of the Gefecht with ordinary swords in the scabbards,
all wearing wreaths.
8) Number 41. Herr Anthony von Yfan, chief tourneyer, on horseback bearing
a banner which was to have been inscribed with verse regarding knightly
tournaments.
9) Number 42. Following Yfan, five tourneyers abreast in good order on foot
in full armor. Follows the woodcut featuring Yfan just above.
10) Number 44. Printed number 43 in upper right corner. Herr Wolfgang von
Polhaim on horseback bearing a banner for Rennen, a type of jousting with
pointed lances and lighter armor.
11) Number 45. Italian jousters, five abreast in good order, on horseback.
12) Number 47. Hohenzeuggestech, high-saddled jousters, five abreast on
horseback.
13) Number 48. Five jousters in leg armor, on horseback, the horses covered in
leather, the jousters grasping their lances beneath the round guards, heads
wreathed.
14) Number 49. Italian jousters, five on horseback, with murneten, round jousts
with circular guards.
15) Number 51. Printed number 50 in upper right corner. Geschifftrennen, five
men on horseback with shields that jump into the air in pieces.
16) Number 55. Printed number 49 in upper right corner. Schwiefrennen,
showing five men on horseback, indicating an oblique line of attack.

17) Number 73. The Austrian hereditary territories of Duino, Oberwaldsee, and
Unterwaldsee represented by three horsemen bearing banners of the territories.
18) Number 74. The Austrian hereditary territories of Burgendt and Zeringen
represented by two horsemen bearing banners of the territories.
19) Number 75. The Austrian hereditary territories of Bohemian inheritance
and English inheritance represented by two horsemen bearing banners of
the territories.
20) Number 76. The Austrian hereditary territories of Portuguese inheritance
and Moravian inheritance represented by two horsemen bearing banners of
the territories.
21) Number 78. A group of Burgundian fifers in good order with bombardons,
a type of bass tuba.
22) Number 85. Printed number 84 in upper right corner. The Burgundian
territories of Charolois, Maconois, and Auxerrois represented by three men
on horseback carrying banners.
23) Number 114. Printed number 97 in upper right corner. Prisoners from lands
where Maximilian waged war, this scene shows ten men carrying a statue of
a woman with angel’s wings, and each of these women carrying a palm or
some other symbol of triumph.
24) Number 126. Printed number 104 in upper right corner. Meritorious soldiers, showing a man on foot carrying a banner, followed by two ranks of
arquebusiers, five men in each.
25) Number 129. Printed 107 in the upper right corner. The people of Calicut, represented by a man in a loin cloth, wearing a laurel wreath, astride a
giant elephant, followed by representations of the people of Calicut, naked
like Indians.
26) Number 131. Printed number 109 in the upper right corner. More people
of Calicut with spears, some naked, some dressed in the Moorish fashion, all
wearing laurel wreaths, and including a cow, a small child, and two women
carrying baskets of fruit atop their heads.
“In its boldness of conception, its epic proportions, and its wealth of content,
the Triumph of Maximilian I stands as one of the world’s richest and most unusual
monuments of art....In one splendid sheet after another it portrays the achievements and aspirations, the dreams of eternity and the earthly pleasures, of the most
colorful and paradoxical ruler of his time....Fond as he was of entertainments and
traditions that harked back to medieval times, still this ‘last of the knights’ (born
1459, dies 1519) possessed a sense of the power of publicity unique in his day. He
saw clearly how he could enhance the glory of himself and his Hapsburg dynasty
through the widest possible dissemination of inspiring words and pictures. The
woodcut was the ideal medium for his purpose....It is impossible to overestimate
the importance of the Triumph as a primary source for the history of costume,
musical instruments, heraldry, and military and sporting weapons, armor, and
appurtenances; for portraits of individual historical characters; and for hundreds
of authentic and unusual ornamental motifs” – Appelbaum.
An excellent cross-section of Maximilian I’s incredible pictorial celebration of his
reign, extraordinarily rare in the market for even a single example.
Stanley Appelbaum, The Triumph of Maximilian I (New York: Dover Publications,
1964).
$8500.

An English Merchant in 17th-Century Greece
22. Randolph, Bernard: THE PRESENT STATE OF THE MOREA, CALLED
ANCIENTLY PELOPONNESUS: WHICH HATH BEEN NEAR TWO
HUNDRED YEARS UNDER THE DOMINION OF THE TURKS AND IS
NOW VERY MUCH DEPOPULATED. TOGETHER WITH A DESCRIPTION OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, ISLANDS OF ZANT, STRAFADES,
AND SERIGO. London. 1686. [2],26pp. Dbd. Contemporary notations and
stains on titlepage. Moderate wear and foxing. Irregularly trimmed, shaving a
few letters at fore-edge of leaf C4. Good.
First printed in 1686 in two editions, the present London edition and an edition
in Oxford. Blackmer argues that the Oxford edition should have precedence,
though both editions are relatively scarce, and this London edition is known in
fewer copies. This London edition includes a description of Cerigo, not found
in the Oxford edition.
Randolph’s description of the Morea, also known as the Peloponnesus, is a valuable
account of southern mainland Greece, based on his own firsthand observations
while a merchant there. He describes several important port cities, their attributes,
suitability for commerce, and the quality of life there for the Greek and Turkish
residents. “By 1664 he was living in Smyrna and he traded extensively through
the Aegean region of the Ottoman empire until after 1680. Between 1683 and
1684 he travelled three times to Massachusetts to assist his elder brother Edward
as deputy collector of customs. Back in England he published in 1686 The Present
State of the Morea, a brief account of the port cities of the Peloponnese” – DNB.
Blackmer praises the work for its accuracy: “Randolph writes from the point of
view of a merchant rather than an antiquary, from personal observation of actual
conditions, prompted by his economic interests. The Venetian invasion of the
Morea had just occurred and possibly this event prompted Randolph to set down
what he knew of the area.”
Blackmer owned a copy of the Oxford edition, but not of this scarcer London
printing. Blackmer’s copy had a folding map, and he asserts that the London
edition should as well. The ESTC description does not mention a map, however,
and the three copies of this London edition listed by ESTC in the United States,
at Yale, the Huntington, and UCLA, do not contain a map. Only Blackmer’s
Oxford edition appears at auction in the last thirty-five years.
BLACKMER CATALOGUE 1384 (Oxford ed). BLACKMER SALE 274 (Oxford
ed). ESTC R13431. WING R235.
$1250.

A contemporary sammelband containing a pair of works by two important early
geographers. Solinus (ca. 250 A.D.) was a Roman geographer of some repute.
His Polyhistor... was first published by Nicholas Jenson in Venice in 1473. Mela
was the earliest Roman geographer, writing around 43 A.D. Both works have
extensive indexes. Only four copies of either title are located by VD16 online.
An interesting and handsome volume combining the two most important geographical sources of the ancient world.
VD16 S6965, M2312.
$8500.

Important Classical Geography in a Contemporary Sammelband
23. Solinus, Caius Julius: Mela, Pomponius: IVLII SOLINI POLYHISTOR.
CUM INDICE SUMMATIM OMNIA COMPLECTENTE. [bound with:]
Mela, Pomponius: POMPONII MELAE GEOGRAPHIAE, LIBRI TRES.
Vienna: Johann Singriener for Lukas Alantse, [1520]. [8],151,[32]pp.; [56] leaves.
Contemporary green-stained vellum. Some light wear and soiling, ties lacking.
Minor foxing and soiling. Very good, in unsophisticated original condition.

Handsome Plates of Scotland
24. Swarbreck, Samuel D.: SKETCHES IN SCOTLAND DRAWN FROM
NATURE AND ON STONE BY S.D. SWARBRECK. London. 1839. Twentyseven plates plus 2pp. of explanatory text. Tall folio. Original gilt cloth. Cloth frayed
at corners, spine perished. Some plates slightly foxed, else internally very good.
Handsome lithographic renderings of scenes, buildings, and antiquities of Scotland, mostly in Edinburgh and the lowlands, after sketches made by Swarbreck
during his tour in 1837.
$1750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Early Searches for Terra Australis
25. Terra Rossa, Vitale: RIFLESSIONI GEOGRAFICHE CIRCA LE TERRE
INCOGNITE. DISTESE IN OSSEQUIO PERPETUO DELLA NOBILTÀ
VENEZIANA, NELLE QUALI...SI PRUOVA, CHE I PATRIZI DI VENEZIA
PRIMA D’OGNI ALTRO HANNO ALL’ITALIA, & ALL’EUROPA, DISCOPERTE TUTTE LE TERRE ANTICAMENTE INCOGNITE, ANCO
L’AMERICA, E LA TERRA AUSTRALE. Padua: Cadorino, 1686. [32],298,[10,
Index]pp. including portrait of the author. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title. Moderate soiling to boards, small repair to spine tail. Rear
free endpaper lacking. A clean copy. Very good.

First issue of Terra Rossa’s famous account detailing discoveries in the New World,
as denoted by the 1686 date and the privilege below the imprint reading: “Et
Privilegio del Serenissimo Principe.” Includes much information on Venetian
explorers, going so far as to credit Marco Polo with discovering Australia, and attempts to rename Terra Australis as Terra Australe Magallanica to honor Magellan.
In this work Terra Rossa “attempted to prove that Venetians had discovered all
lands unknown to the ancients, including America and Terra Australis...” (Hiatt,
Terra Incognita, p.261). He also defends the claims of the Zeno brothers to have
made a northern discovery of America prior to Columbus. A rare and surprisingly little-known work focused on early exploration of the Southern Hemisphere.
SABIN 94858. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 686/157.
$9500.

A Large Collection of Vues d’Optique
26. [Vues d’Optique]: [Europe]: [TWO ALBUMS OF MORE THAN 120
VUES D’OPTIQUE OF DIFFERENT LOCATIONS IN EUROPE]. Paris.
1760-1762. Two volumes. 62; 61 leaves, each with a mounted plate. Images vary
in size, either 11 x 16 inches or 8 x 12 inches. Oblong folio. 19th-century gilt
cloth, rebacked in red morocco. Corners repaired. Wear and soiling to boards.
Internally clean, colors bright and fresh. Very good.

Two large albums containing 123 brightly colored vues d’optique depicting scenes
from Paris, Rome, London, and many other locations in Europe. Lettering is
typically printed at the top and bottom of the plate, primarily in French, with the
letters at the top reading backwards. The letters above the text were deliberately
reversed, since these prints were designed for viewing in optical machines with
a magnifying glass and a reflective mirror, which gave the viewer an illusion of

depth and reversed the image. The views are mostly of France, including many
scenes from Versailles and the ports of the realm. There are likewise a significant
number of views of important landmarks around Rome. Other views depict notable
locations in the Netherlands, Denmark, Germany, Spain, Poland, and London.
A handful of the plates show more unusual locales such as Mexico City, Siberia,
St. Petersburg, Peking, Cayenne, and French Guiana. Altogether, an impressive
collection of these handsome engravings.
$19,500.

